history shows that mulholland began writing from a record
that had been written the previous year this is obvious from
the references in the history on page one to the eighth year
since the organization of said church 19 and page eight to

this day being the second day of may one thousand eight
hundred and thirty eight 20 furthermore on april 27 1838
joseph records spending the day writing a history of this
church from the earliest period of its existence up to this
date 21 and on may 141 4 he records that the first presidency
were engaged in writing church history 22 this last reference
compared with the statement on page eight of the history